		POS-010
ATTOR	NEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: Anna M. Barvir (SBN: 268728)	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Michel 6	& Associates, P.C., 180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200, Long Beach, CA 90802	
TELE	<b>PHONE NO.:</b> (562) 216-4444 <b>FAX NO.:</b> (562) 216-4445	
EMAI	L ADDRESS: abarvir@michellawyers.com	]
ATTO	DRNEY FOR: B&L Productions, Inc., et al.	
	RICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF	7
	ET ADDRESS: 333 West Broadway	
MAIL	NG ADDRESS: 333 West Broadway	
CITY	ND ZIP CODE: San Diego 92101 RANCH NAME: James M. Carter & Judith N. Keep	
		CASE NUMBER:
	ITIFF: B & L Productions, Inc., et al.	21CV1718AJB KSC
DEFEN	DANT: Gavin Newsom, et al	210/1/10/10/2 100
		Ref. No. or File No.:
	PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	
	(Separate proof of service is required for each party	sonred )
1. At t	ne time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	serveu.)
	rved copies of:	
a.	X summons	
b.	X complaint	
C.	Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) package	
d.	X Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)	
e.	cross-complaint	
f.	X other (specify documents):	
	Notice of Related Cases	
3. a. l	Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):	
	Gavin Newsom In His Official Capacity As Governor Of The	State Of California and in
	his personal capacity	
b.	Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity of under item 5b on whom substituted service was made)	or as an authorized agent (and not a person
4 8 4	lange whose the marks were consider	
4. Add	iress where the party was served: 1300 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814	
	1000 1 Delecty Declaration of Journal	
5. Ise	rved the party (check proper box)	
a.	by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in i receive service of process for the party (1) on (date):11/02/2021	
b.	by substituted service. On (date): at (time): or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicate	I left the documents listed in item 2 with ed in item 3):
	(1) (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in	charge at the office or usual place of
business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.  (2) (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or using the competent member of the household.		
	place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the ge	neral nature of the papers.
	(3) (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years or mailing address of the person to be served, other than a Ur informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.	r age apparently in charge at the usual nited States Postal Service post office box. I
	(4) I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of at the place where copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., 415.2 (date): from (city):	0). I mailed the documents on or a declaration of mailing is attached.
	(5) attached a declaration of diligence stating actions taken	first to attempt personal service.

PLAINTIFF: B & L: Productions, Inc., et al.	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT: Gavin Newsom, et al	21CV1718AJB KSC
c. by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,  (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgement of R addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknow 415.30.)  (4) to an address outside California with return receipt requed by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code set	Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope vledgement of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., ested. (Code Civ. Proc., 415.40.)
Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows a. X as an individual defendant. b. as the person sued under the fictitious name of(specify): c. as occupant. d. On behalf of(specify):	s:
416.20 (defunct corporation)	5.95 (business organization, form unknown) 6.60 (minor) 6.70 (ward or conservatee) 6.90 (authorized person) 15.46 (occupant) her:
<ul> <li>7. Person who served papers</li> <li>a. Name:Jenice Rossner Firm:Capital Process Service</li> <li>b. Address:3104 O Street, #230, Sacramento, CA 95816</li> <li>c. Telephone number: (916) 247-7990</li> <li>d. The fee for the service was: \$</li> <li>e. I am: <ul> <li>(1) not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) exempt from registration under Business and Professions Cod</li> <li>(3) a registered California process server:</li> <li>(i) owner x employee independent contract (ii) Registration No.:1998-02</li> <li>(iii) County:Sacramento</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	
8. X I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californ or	
9. I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is to Date: 11 5 202	rue and correct.
Jenice Rossner	co Rosser
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)